

**CASE NO. 20-4393(L)
XAP with 20-4445**

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

KENNETH R. SPIRITO,

Defendant - Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

Erin Harrigan
GENTRY LOCKE
Suite 1130
919 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
804-297-3700
harrigan@gentrylocke.com

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. The evidence was not sufficient for a reasonable jury to find Spirito acted without authority, and with the intent to deprive the Peninsula Airport Commission of property, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A).....	26
a. Standard of Review	26
b. Essential Elements of Federal Program Fraud.....	27
c. Spirito acted within his authority, at the direction of and with the authorization of the Peninsula Airport Commission.	29
d. Spirito’s actions were an exercise of regulatory powers and were not designed to obtain property.	31
II. The district court erred in failing to instruct the jury that a violation of an agency guideline or regulation cannot provide the basis for imposing criminal liability, when the jury improperly considered such violations in finding the defendant guilty under 18 U.S.C. Sec. 666(a)(1) and 1957.....	36
a. Standard of Review	36
b. The district court erred in failing to provide a limiting instruction to the jury about the proper weight to assign to evidence of violations of policies and guidelines, and this error was compounded by	

	misleading language in the instruction about “intentional misapplication.”	37
III.	The district court abused its discretion in excluding evidence of a change in state law and of another entity’s operations under that law, when that evidence was critical to Spirito’s defense against the government’s theory that he had acted in violation of state policies in allocating airport funds.	40
a.	Standard of Review	40
b.	Evidence of the change in state law in 2017 and evidence of other airports diverting funds to projects was critical to show Spirito’s intent, and to place the government’s evidence about violations of state policy into proper context.	41
c.	This error was not harmless.....	43
IV.	The evidence was not sufficient for a reasonable jury to find that Spirito’s statements to a federal agency were false and made with the requisite intent to impede the investigation, in violation of 18 U.S.C. Sec. 1519.....	44
V.	The evidence was not sufficient for a reasonable jury to find that the aggregate value of the transactions charged in Count 19 met the statutory threshold of \$5,000 within the one-year time period required by 18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A).....	47
VI.	The evidence was not sufficient for a reasonable jury to find Spirito’s sworn statements in Counts 20, 21, and 23 were false and were material to the civil matter in which those statements were made.....	50
VII.	The district court committed plain error in entering a preliminary order of forfeiture and money judgment, where the court did not provide Spirito with the proper notice and opportunity to be heard.....	53

a. Standard of Review53

b. The district court committed plain error in failing to notify Spirito about the forfeiture judgment at sentencing.....54

c. The district court’s error affects Spirito’s substantial rights and the fairness and integrity of the judicial proceedings.....55

CONCLUSION58

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	33, 34
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	27
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	56
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	passim
<i>Koon v United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	43
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	46
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	47
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	47
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 892 F.2d 66 (10th Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	62
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 145,(S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	55
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , 469 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Doty</i> , No. 19-4220, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 33229 (4th Cir. Oct. 21, 2020)	54
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 858 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2017).....	43
<i>United States v. Hilliard</i> , 31 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1994).....	41
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States v. Leak</i> , 123 F.3d 787 (4th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>United States v. Littleton</i> , 76 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1996).....	56, 57
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 293 F.3d 695 (4th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>United States v. Newmark</i> , No. 06-447, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27460 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2008).	58
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 659 F. App'x 146 (4th Cir. 2016).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 860 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 680 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 642 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Raza</i> , 876 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 2017).....	38
<i>United States v. Sanderson</i> , 966 F.2d 184 (6th Cir. 1992).....	52

<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 885 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	46
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 891 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 250 F.3d 878 (4th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 63 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 1995).	52, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 137 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 137 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 706 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2013).....	59
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Zelaya</i> , 908 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	4, 25, 48
18 U.S.C. § 1623(a).....	4, 25, 56
18 U.S.C. § 1957.....	24
21 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1)	21
Va. Code § 5.1-2.16	13, 44

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b).....	59
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29.....	26
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 32.2.....	26, 60
Local Criminal Rule 47(F)(1), Eastern District of Virginia.....	22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	26, 61, 64
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	46

CASE NOS. 20-4393(L) & 20-4445
